
Warnings
•  Read all instructions thoroughly and retain for future reference.
•  This appliance can be used by children aged 8 years and above and persons 

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning the use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and 
maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision. 

•  This appliance must only be supplied at safety extra low voltage 
corresponding to the marking on the appliance using adapter IVP1200- 
2000 100-240V supplied. 

•  If the power lead or AC/DC adapter are damaged, it must be replaced by 
the manufacturer or its service agent or similarly qualified person in order 
to avoid a hazard. Contact Customer Care to arrange a replacement.

•  Do NOT use this appliance if it is not working properly, or if it has been 
dropped or damaged. 

•  Do not leave the device unattended. Turn off before you leave the room.
•  Do NOT immerse in water.

Know your unit
1 Massager Pillow

2 Detachable Arm Loops

3 Controls

4 Power Adapter

5 On/Heat/Off 

5 Speed

This massager is designed to deliver relief to the neck, shoulders, back 
and other areas of the body, including the arms, calves, thighs, feet and 
waist. 

The main unit can function as a pillow massager when the loops are 
removed.

Charging
 Connect the power adapter and plug into the mains supply.   

How to use 
•  Place on the area you wish to massage and press the On/Off button. 

Note: Heat will automatically turn on. Press the On/Off button a  
second time to turn off the heat function. Pressing a third time to 
turn the massager Off. 
Note: The massage will last for 15 minutes before automatically   
turning Off. 

SPEED

•  To select between the 2 speed levels press the Speed button.  
Note: To increase intensity of massage apply pressure through the 
Arm Loops. 
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Neck, Shoulder & Body  
Shiatsu Massager 

2
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After Use
You may experience a little muscle stiffness after first use.  
This will ease and lessen with regular use. 

Cleaning & Maintenance
Unplug the device and clean the unit using a soft damp cloth.  
Allow to air dry

Important Information
There are no user serviceable parts inside the appliance. 

Disposal
The Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive 
(2012/19/EU) has been put in place to recycle products using best 
available recovery and recycling techniques to minimise the impact  
on the environment, treat any hazardous substances and avoid the 

increasing landfill.  This product is classed as Electrical or Electronic Equipment so 
please ensure that at the end of the life of this product it is disposed of in the 
correct manner in accordance with local authority requirements. It must NOT be 
disposed of with household waste. 

Specifications
Model: BT-MANB  
Input: 12V  2000mA Max 

Guarantee
To register your two year guarantee online, visit: www.bodi-tek.co.uk/warranty

Customer Care
If you have any questions, please contact us at: online@bodi-tek.co.uk

© The Dezac Group Ltd 2021, PO Box 17, Cheltenham Spa, England GL53 7ET.
www.bodi-tek.co.uk

This product is for indoor  
use only.

Adapter IVP1200- 2000 
100-240V 50/60Hz 
0.5A(UK) 0.7A(EU)

Alternating current 

Direct current Centre pin positive 

The appliance must only be supplied 
at the extra low safety voltage 
indicated on the rating plate. 
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 Read these instructions carefully  before 
use and then retain for future use.
 
This unit complies with current EU 
product legislation.



FRANÇAIS
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DEUTSCH

Warnhinweise
•  Lesen Sie diese Anleitung bitte sorgfältig durch und 

bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.
•  Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8  Jahren und Personen mit 

eingeschränkten physischen und psychischen Fähigkeiten oder 
mit fehlender Erfahrung und Kenntnis benutzt werden, wenn die 
Bedienung des Geräts unter Aufsicht erfolgt oder die Personen 
hinsichtlich des sicheren Gebrauchs und der möglichen Gefahren, 
die durch den Gebrauch entstehen können, eingewiesen wurden. 
Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Die Reinigung und 
Wartung sollte von Kindern nicht ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt 
werden. 

•  Dieses Gerät darf nur mit der auf dem Etikett angegebenen 
besonders niedrigen Spannung unter Gebrauch des mitgelieferten 
Adapters IVP1200-2000 100-240 V betrieben werden. 

•  Falls das Netzkabel oder der AC/DC-Adapter beschädigt ist, muss 
er vom Hersteller, dessen Kundendienst oder einer Fachkraft 
ausgewechselt werden, um eine Gefahr zu vermeiden. Um 
ein Ersatzteil zu erhalten, wenden Sie sich bitte an unsere 
Kundenbetreuung.

•  Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät NICHT, wenn es nicht einwandfrei 
funktioniert oder nachdem es fallengelassen oder beschädigt 
wurde. 

•  Das Gerät nie unbeaufsichtigt lassen. Das Gerät vor Verlassen des 
Raums stets ausschalten.

•  Das Gerät NICHT in Wasser eintauchen.

Lernen Sie Ihr Gerät kennen
1 Massagekissen

2 Abnehmbare Armschlaufen

3 Steuerung

4 Netzadapter

5 Ein/Wärme/Aus 

5 Geschwindigkeit

Dieses Massagegerät wirkt wohltuend auf Hals, Schultern, Rücken und 
andere Körperbereiche, darunter Arme, Schenkel, Waden, Füße und Taille. 

Mit abgenommenen Schlaufen kann das Gerät als Massagekissen 
eingesetzt werden.

Aufladen
 Schließen Sie das Netzteil an und stecken Sie es in die Steckdose. 

Gebrauch 
•  Legen Sie das Gerät auf den zu massierenden Bereich und drücken Sie 

die Ein-/Aus-Taste.  
Hinweis: Die Wärmefunktion wird automatisch eingeschaltet. 
Drücken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste ein zweites Mal, um die Wärmefunktion 
auszuschalten. Wenn Sie die Taste ein drittes Mal drücken, wird das 
Gerät ausgeschaltet. 
Hinweis: Die Massage dauert 15 Minuten und wird automatisch 
beendet. 

GESCHWINDIGKEIT

•  Um zwischen den 2 Geschwindigkeiten zu wählen, drücken Sie die 
Geschwindigkeitstaste.  
Hinweis: Um die Intensität der Massage zu erhöhen, üben Sie auf die 
Armschlaufen Druck aus. 

Nach dem Gebrauch
Nach dem ersten Gebrauch ist es möglich, dass Sie leichte 
Muskelverspannungen spüren.  
Dies wird bei regelmäßigem Gebrauch weniger. 

Reinigung & Wartung
Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose und reinigen Sie das Gerät mit 
einem weichen, feuchten Tuch.  
Lassen Sie es an der Luft trocknen.

Wichtige Informationen
Es befinden sich keine Teile innerhalb des Gerät, die Sie selbst warten 
können. 

Altgeräteentsorgung
Die Elektro- und Elektronik-Geräteabfall-Richtlinie (WEEE) (2012/19/ EU) ist 
in Kraft, damit die besten verfügbaren Verwertungs- und Recycling-
Technologien genutzt werden, so dass der Einfluss auf die Umwelt 
minimiert wird, gefährliche Substanzen aufbereitet und ein Anwachsen 

der Mülldeponien verhindert werden. Das Produkt ist als Elektro-und Elektronikgerät 
klassifiziert, daher stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass dieses Produkt am Ende des 
Produktlebenszyklus ordnungsgemäß und in Übereinstimmung mit den nationalen 
gesetzlichen Bestimmungen entsorgt wird. Es darf NICHT über den normalen 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden. 

Spezifikationen
Modell: BT-MANB  
Eingangsleistung: 12 V   2000 mA Max. 

Garantie
Registrieren Sie Ihre 2-Jahres-Garantie bitte online auf: 
www.bodi-tek.co.uk/warranty

Kundenbetreuung
Sollten Sie Fragen haben, kontaktieren Sie bitte unsere Kundenbetreuung unter: 
online@bodi-tek.co.uk

© The Dezac Group Ltd 2021, PO Box 17, Cheltenham Spa, England GL53 7ET.
www.bodi-tek.co.uk

Dieses Produkt ist nur 
für den Gebrauch in 
Innenräumen vorgesehen.

Adapter IVP1200- 2000 
100-240 V 50/60 Hz 
0,5 A (UK) 0,7 A (EU)

Wechselstrom 

Gleichstrom Positiver Mittelstift 

Das Gerät darf nur mit der auf dem 
Typenschild angegebenen niedrigen 
Spannung versorgt werden.. 

    Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor dem 
Gebrauch sorgfältig durch und bewahren 
Sie sie für die spätere Verwendung auf.

 
Dieses Gerät entspricht den aktuellen 
EU-Produktvorschriften.

Avertissements
•  Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions et les 

conserver pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.
•  Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus 

et par des personnes aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou 
mentales réduites ou présentant un manque d’expérience et de 
connaissances si ces enfants ou ces personnes sont supervisés ou 
ont reçu des instructions concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil en 
toute sécurité et comprennent les dangers potentiels. Les enfants 
ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil. Les enfants ne doivent ni 
nettoyer ni entretenir l'appareil sans surveillance. 

•  Cet appareil doit uniquement être alimenté en très basse tension 
de sécurité correspondant aux données portées sur l'appareil, 
à l'aide de l'adaptateur IVP1200- 2000 100-240 V fourni. 

•  Si le cordon d'alimentation ou l'adaptateur CA/CC est 
endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant ou son 
représentant ou toute autre personne qualifiée, afin d’éviter 
tout danger possible. Contactez alors le service Après-vente pour 
procéder à un remplacement.

•  Ne PAS utiliser cet appareil s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement 
ou s'il est tombé ou s'il est endommagé. 

•  Ne pas laisser l'appareil sans surveillance. Éteignez l'appareil 
avant de quitter la pièce.

•  Ne PAS immerger dans l'eau.

Vous familiariser avec votre appareil
1 Coussin de massage

2 Repose-bras amovibles

3 Commandes

4 Adaptateur électrique

5 Marche/Chauffe/Arrêt 

5 Vitesse

Cet appareil de massage est conçu pour soulager la nuque, les épaules, 
le dos et d’autres zones du corps, notamment les bras, les mollets, les 
cuisses, les pieds et la taille. 

Le corps principal de l'appareil peut faire office de coussin de massage 
quand on retire les sangles.

Charge
 Branchez l'adaptateur électrique et branchez sur le secteur. 

Mode d'emploi 
•  Positionnez l’appareil sur la zone que vous souhaitez masser et 

appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrêt. Remarque : la chauffe se met 
automatiquement en marche. Appuyez une seconde fois sur le bouton 
Marche/Arrêt pour arrêter la fonction chauffe. Appuyez une troisième 
fois pour éteindre l’appareil de massage. 
Remarque : le massage dure 15 minutes puis s'arrête 
automatiquement. 

VITESSE

•  Pour choisir une des 2 vitesses, appuyez sur le bouton Vitesse.  
Remarque : pour augmenter l'intensité du massage, exercez une 
pression dans les sangles. 

Après utilisation
Après la première utilisation, il se peut que vous ressentiez une légère 
raideur musculaire.  
Cette sensation s'estompe au fur et à mesure d'une utilisation régulière. 

Nettoyage et Entretien
Pour nettoyer l'appareil, débranchez-le et essuyez à l'aide d'un linge 
doux et humide.  
Laissez sécher à l'air libre.

Informations importantes
Cet appareil ne contient aucune pièce pouvant être réparée par 
l'utilisateur. 

Élimination
La directive relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et 
électroniques (DEEE) (2012/19/UE) a été mise en œuvre en vue de recycler 
les appareils en ayant recours aux meilleures techniques à disposition en 
matière de récupération et de recyclage, afin de minimiser l'impact 

environnemental, de traiter toute substance dangereuse et d'éviter d'accentuer la 
décharge dans la nature. Cet appareil est classé dans les équipements électriques 
ou électroniques. Par conséquent, veillez à  ce qu'en fin de vie, cet appareil soit 
éliminé de façon correcte conformément aux exigences des autorités locales. Il ne 
doit PAS être jeté avec les déchets ménagers. 

Spécifications
Modèle : BT-MANB  
Alimentation : 12 V   2000 mA max 

Garantie
Pour vous enregistrer en ligne et bénéficier d'une garantie de deux ans, rendez-
vous sur : www.bodi-tek.co.uk/warranty

Service après-vente
Pour toute question, veuillez nous contacter à cette adresse : 
online@bodi-tek.co.uk

© The Dezac Group Ltd 2021, PO Box 17, Cheltenham Spa, Angleterre GL53 7ET.
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Cet appareil est destiné à un 
usage intérieur uniquement.

Adaptateur IVP1200- 
2000 100-240 V 50/60 
Hz 0,5 A (Royaume-Uni) 
0,7 A (UE)

Courant alternatif 

Courant continu Broche centrale positive 

L'appareil doit uniquement être alimenté 
en très basse tension de sécurité indiquée 
sur la plaque signalétique. 

   Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions 
avant utilisation et les conserver pour 
pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

 
Cet appareil est conforme à la législation 
de l'UE en vigueur relative aux appareils.



NEDERLANDS

1-IN-BT-MANB-EU/1.0

ESPAÑOL

Advertencias
•  Lea todas las instrucciones atentamente y guárdelas para 

futuras referencias.
•  Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años y mayores, 

además de por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales 
o  mentales reducidas o  falta de experiencia y  conocimientos 
siempre y  cuando hayan recibido supervisión o  instrucciones 
asociadas con el uso seguro del aparato y entiendan los peligros 
asociados con el uso del mismo. No permita que los niños jueguen 
con el aparato. Las tareas de limpieza y mantenimiento no deben 
realizarlas los niños a menos que estén supervisados. 

•  Este aparato solamente es apto para su uso con una alimentación 
de baja tensión tal como se indica en el aparato utilizando el 
adaptador IVP1200- 2000 100-240V provisto. 

•  Si el cable de alimentación o el adaptador CA/CC están dañados 
debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante, su agente autorizado 
o  persona semejantemente cualificada para evitar cualquier 
peligro. Póngase en contacto con el Departamento de Atención 
al Cliente para organizar la sustitución del aparato.

•  NO utilice el aparato si no funciona correctamente o  si se ha 
dejado caer o está dañado en forma alguna. 

•  No deje el aparato desatendido. Apáguelo antes de salir del 
cuarto.

•  NO sumerja el aparato en agua.

Conozca la unidad
1 Almohada de masaje

2  Sujeciones para los brazos 
separables

3 Mandos

4 Adaptador de corriente

5 Encendido/Calor/Apagado 

5 Velocidad

Este masajeador ha sido diseñado para ofrecer alivio al cuello, hombros, 
espalda y otras partes del cuerpo, incluyendo los brazos, las pantorrillas, 
los muslos, los pies y la cintura. 

La unidad principal puede funcionar como una almohada de masaje 
cuando se retiran las sujeciones.

Cargar la unidad
 Conecte el adaptador de corriente y enchúfelo en la alimentación a la 
red. 

Sobre el modo de empleo 
•  Colóquelo sobre la zona que desee masajear y enciéndalo pulsando el 

botón de encendido/apagado.  
Aviso: El calor se encenderá automáticamente. Pulse el botón de 
Encendido/Apagado una segunda vez para apagar la función de calor. 
Púlselo una tercera vez para apagar el masajeador. 
Aviso: El masaje durará 15 minutos antes de apagarse 
automáticamente 

VELOCIDAD

•  Para seleccionar entre los 2 niveles de velocidad pulse el botón 
de Velocidad.  
Aviso: Para incrementar la intensidad del masaje aplique presión 
a través de las sujeciones para los brazos. 

Después de usar
Podrá experimentar rigidez muscular ligera después de usar por primera vez.  
Esto se aliviará y se reducirá con el uso regular. 

Limpieza y mantenimiento
Desenchufe el aparato y limpie la unidad con un paño suave húmedo.  
Deje que se seque al aire.

Información importante
Dentro de la unidad no hay ninguna parte que pueda servir al usuario. 

Eliminación
La Directiva de la Unión Europea (2012/19/UE) relativa a  los residuos de 
equipos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE) ha sido desarrollada al objeto de 
reciclar productos utilizando las mejores técnicas disponibles de 
recuperación y  reciclaje para minimizar el impacto sobre el medio 

ambiente, tratar cualquier sustancia peligrosa y evitar el uso cada vez más frecuente 
de vertederos. Este producto se ha clasificado como equipamiento eléctrico 
o electrónico, así que asegúrese de que, al final de la vida útil del producto, este se 
elimine de la forma adecuada conforme a  los requisitos fijados por la autoridad 
local. No se deberá desechar con la basura doméstica. 

Especificaciones
Modelo: BT-MANB  
Entrada: 12 V   2000 mA Máx. 

Garantía
Para registrar la garantía de dos años en línea visite: 
www.bodi-tek.co.uk/warranty

ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE
Si desea hacernos alguna consulta, por favor póngase en contacto con nosotros 
en: online@bodi-tek.co.uk

© The Dezac Group Ltd 2021, PO Box 17, Cheltenham Spa, Inglaterra GL53 7ET.
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Este producto es para uso 
interior solamente.

Adaptador IVP1200- 2000 
100-240 V 50/60 Hz 
0,5 A(RU) 0,7 A(UE)

Corriente alterna 

Corriente continua Patilla central positivo 

El producto solo debe suministrarse 
a la tensión extra baja indicada en la 
placa del fabricante 

   Lea con atención estas instrucciones antes 
de usar y guárdelas para un uso futuro.

 
Esta unidad cumple con la legislación 
sobre productos vigente de la UE.

Waarschuwingen
•  Neem alle instructies grondig door en bewaar ze voor later 

gebruik.
•  Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar 

en door personen met beperkte fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale 
vaardigheden of een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis als ze onder 
toezicht staan of instructies ontvangen over het gebruik van het 
apparaat op een veilige manier en als ze de mogelijke gevaren 
kennen. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging 
en onderhoud mag niet door kinderen worden uitgevoerd tenzij 
ze onder toezicht staan. 

•  Dit apparaat mag enkel worden gebruikt bij een extra lage 
spanning zoals aangeduid op het apparaat met gebruik van de 
meegeleverde adapter IVP1200- 2000 100-240V. 

•  Als het netsnoer of de AC/DC-adapter is beschadigd, moet dit door 
de fabrikant, de tussenpersoon of vergelijkbare gekwalificeerde 
persoon worden vervangen om zo gevaar te voorkomen. Neem 
contact op met de klantenservice om uw apparaat te laten 
vervangen.

•  Gebruik dit product NIET als het niet behoorlijk werkt, of als het 
gevallen of beschadigd is. 

•  Laat het apparaat nooit onbewaakt achter. Schakel het apparaat 
uit alvorens de ruimte te verlaten.

•  NIET onderdompelen in water.

Ken uw apparaat
1 Massagekussen

2 Verwijderbare armlussen

3 Bediening

4 Stroomadapter

5 Aan/Verwarming/Uit 

5 Snelheid

Dit massageapparaat is ontworpen om verlichting te brengen in de nek, 
schouders, rug en andere delen van het lichaam, waaronder de armen, 
kuiten, dijen, voeten en taille. 

Het hoofdtoestel kan fungeren als massagekussen wanneer de lussen 
zijn verwijderd.

Opladen
 Sluit de adapter aan en steek de stekker in het stopcontact.   

Hoe te gebruiken 
•  Plaats op de zone die u wenst te masseren en druk op de Aan/Uit-knop.  

Opmerking: De verwarmingsfunctie wordt automatisch ingeschakeld. 
Druk nogmaals op de Aan-/Uit-knop om de verwarmingsfunctie uit 
te schakelen. Druk een derde keer om het massageapparaat uit te 
schakelen. 
Opmerking: De massage duurt 15 minuten voordat het apparaat 
automatisch wordt uitgeschakeld. 

SNELHEID

•  Om tussen de 2 snelheidsniveaus te selecteren, drukt u op de 
Snelheidsknop.  
Opmerking: Om de intensiteit van de massage te verhogen, oefent u 
druk uit op de armlussen. 

Na gebruik
U kunt wat spierstijfheid ervaren na het eerste gebruik.  
Dit zal verminderen bij regelmatig gebruik. 

Reiniging en Onderhoud
Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en reinig de eenheid met een zachte, 
vochtige doek.  
Laat aan de lucht drogen.

Belangrijke informatie
Er bevinden zich geen onderdelen in het apparaat die door de gebruiker 
kunnen worden gerepareerd of vervangen. 

Verwijdering
De richtlijn betreffende het afval van elektrische en elektronische 
apparatuur (AEEA) (2012/19/EU) werd ingevoerd om producten te 
recyclen volgens de beste recuperatie- en recyclingtechnieken, om het 
milieu te beschermen, gevaarlijke stoffen te behandelen en de steeds 

groter wordende stortplaatsen te vermijden.  Dit product is geklasseerd als 
Elektrisch of Elektronisch toestel. Zorg er dus voor dat het product op de juiste 
manier wordt verwijderd, in overeenstemming met de bepalingen van de 
plaatselijke overheid. Het mag NIET met het huisvuil worden weggegooid. 

Specificaties
Model: BT-MANB  
Invoer: 12V  2000mA max. 

Garantie
Om uw twee jaar garantie online te registreren, gaat u naar: 
www.bodi-tek.co.uk/warranty

Klantenservice
Met vragen kunt u terecht op: online@bodi-tek.co.uk

© The Dezac Group Ltd 2021, PO Box 17, Cheltenham Spa, Engeland GL53 7ET.
www.bodi-tek.co.uk

Dit product is uitsluitend 
bedoeld voor gebruik 
binnenshuis.

Adapter IVP1200- 2000 
100-240V 50/60Hz 
0.5A(VK) 0.7A(EU)

AC 

Gelijkstroom Middenpin positief 

Het apparaat mag alleen worden 
geleverd met de extra lage spanning 
die op het typeplaatje is aangegeven. 

   Lees deze instructies zorgvuldig voor 
gebruik en bewaar ze voor later gebruik.

 
Dit apparaat voldoet aan de huidige 
EU-productwetgeving.



PORTUGUÊS
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ITALIANO

Avvertenze
•  Leggere tutte le istruzioni con attenzione e  conservarle 

per consultazioni successive.
•  Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato dai bambini a  partire 

dagli 8 anni di età e da persone con ridotte funzionalità fisiche, 
sensoriali o mentali - o non esperte nell'uso del prodotto - solo 
se supervisionati da adulti o  dopo avere ricevuto le istruzioni 
necessarie a  garantire l'utilizzo sicuro dell'apparecchio ed 
evitare possibili rischi derivanti dall'uso dello stesso. I bambini 
non devono giocare con l’apparecchio. Non consentire ai bambini 
di eseguire la pulizia e  la manutenzione di questo apparecchio 
senza supervisione. 

•  Questo apparecchio deve essere alimentato solo alla bassissima 
tensione di sicurezza indicata sulla sua targhetta, utilizzando 
l'adattatore IVP1200-2000 100-240V in dotazione. 

•  Se il cavo di alimentazione o l’adattatore CA/CC sono danneggiati, 
devono essere sostituiti dal produttore o  da un suo centro 
assistenza autorizzato o da un persona con una qualifica simile 
al fine di evitare pericoli. Contattare l'Assistenza Clienti per 
richiedere le parti di ricambio.

•  NON utilizzare questo apparecchio se non funziona correttamente 
o se è caduto o risulta danneggiato. 

•  Non lasciare il dispositivo incustodito. Spegnere prima di lasciare 
la stanza.

•  NON immergere in acqua.

COMPONENTI
1 Cuscino massaggiatore

2 Anelli per braccia staccabili

3 Controlli

4 Adattatore di alimentazione

5 On/Riscaldamento/Off 

5 Velocità

Questo massaggiatore è progettato per fornire sollievo a collo, spalle, 
schiena e altre aree del corpo, comprese braccia, polpacci, cosce, piedi 
e vita. 

L'unità principale può funzionare come un cuscino massaggiatore 
quando vengono rimossi gli anelli per braccia.

Ricarica 
 Collegare l'alimentatore e la spina alla presa di corrente. 

Informazioni sull’uso 
•  Posizionati sull'area che si desidera massaggiare e premere il tasto On/

Off. Nota: Il riscaldamento si accenderà automaticamente. Premere 
una seconda volta il tasto On/Off per disattivare la funzione di 
riscaldamento. Premere una terza volta per spegnere il massaggiatore. 
Nota: Il massaggio durerà 15 minuti prima di spegnersi 
automaticamente. 

VELOCITÀ

•  Per selezionare tra i 2 livelli di velocità premere il tasto Velocità  
Nota: Per aumentare l'intensità del massaggio, applicare una pressione 
attraverso gli anelli per le braccia. 

Dopo l'uso
Dopo il primo utilizzo si potrebbe avvertire una leggera rigidità muscolare,  
che si allevia e si riduce con l’uso regolare. 

Pulizia e manutenzione
Scollegare il dispositivo e pulire l'unità utilizzando un panno morbido 
inumidito.  
Lasciare asciugare all’aria

Informazioni importanti
L'apparecchio non contiene componenti soggetti a manutenzione da 
parte dell'utente. 

Smaltimento
La direttiva sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE) 
(2012/19/UE) è  stata messa in atto per riciclare i  prodotti utilizzando le 
migliori tecniche di recupero e riciclaggio disponibili per ridurre al minimo 
l'impatto sull'ambiente, trattare eventuali sostanze pericolose ed evitare 

l'aumento delle discariche. Questo prodotto è  classificato come apparecchiatura 
elettrica o  elettronica, quindi assicurarsi che alla fine della vita utile di questo 
prodotto venga smaltito in modo corretto in conformità con i requisiti delle autorità 
locali. NON deve essere smaltito assieme ai rifiuti domestici. 

Specifiche
Modello: BT-MANB  
Ingresso: 12V  2000mA Max 

Garanzia
Per registrare online la garanzia di due anni, visitare il seguente sito: 
www.bodi-tek.co.uk/warranty

Assistenza Clienti
In caso di domande, è possibile contattarci al seguente indirizzo: 
online@bodi-tek.co.uk

© The Dezac Group Ltd 2021, PO Box 17, Cheltenham Spa, England GL53 7ET.
www.bodi-tek.co.uk

Il prodotto può essere 
usato solo in interni.

Adattatore IVP1200- 
2000 100-240V 50/60Hz 
0.5A(UK) 0.7A(EU)

Corrente alternata 

Corrente continua Pin centrale positivo 

L'apparecchio deve essere alimentato 
solo alla bassissima tensione di sicurezza 
indicata sulla targhetta dei dati tecnici. 

    Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni 
prima dell'uso e conservarle per uso 
futuro.

 
Il prodotto è conforme alle attuali 
normative UE sui prodotti di questo tipo.

Avisos
•  Leia todas as instruções atentamente e  guarde-as para 

futura referência.
•  Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com idades a partir 

dos 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou 
mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiência, desde que sejam 
supervisionadas ou que recebam instruções para utilizarem 
o aparelho de forma segura e desde que compreendam os perigos 
associados. As crianças não devem brincar com o  aparelho. 
A  limpeza e manutenção não devem ser efetuadas por crianças 
sem supervisão. 

•  A alimentação do aparelho deve respeitar uma corrente de baixa 
tensão, de acordo com as marcações existentes no mesmo, e  o 
aparelho deve ser utilizado apenas com o  adaptador fornecido 
(IVP1200-2000 100-240 V). 

•  Se o cabo de alimentação ou o adaptador estiverem danificados, 
devem ser substituídos pelo fabricante, por um agente autorizado 
ou por uma pessoa devidamente qualificada, para evitar qualquer 
risco. Contacte o Apoio ao Cliente para pedir uma substituição.

•  NÃO utilize este aparelho se não estiver a funcionar corretamente, 
se tiver caído ou se tiver sofrido qualquer tipo de dano. 

•  Não deixe o dispositivo ligado sem supervisão. Desligue-o antes 
de sair da divisão onde se encontra.

•  NÃO coloque o aparelho dentro de água.

A sua unidade
1 Almofada de massagem

2  Apoios para os braços amovíveis

3 Comandos

4 Adaptador

5 Ligar/Calor/Desligar 

5 Velocidade

Este massajador foi concebido para proporcionar um alívio da tensão no 
pescoço, nas costas e noutras zonas do corpo, como braços, gémeos, 
coxas, pés e cintura. 

A unidade principal pode ser utilizada como almofada massajadora 
quando utilizada sem os apoios para os braços.

Carregamento
 Ligue o adaptador ao aparelho e ligue à corrente elétrica. 

Como utilizar 
•  Coloque a almofada na zona que pretende massajar e prima o botão 

Ligar/Desligar. Nota: a função de calor liga-se automaticamente. 
Para desativar a função de calor, prima o botão Ligar/Desligar uma 
segunda vez. Prima uma terceira vez para desligar o massajador. 
Nota: a massagem dura 15 minutos e o aparelho desliga-se 
automaticamente após esse tempo. 

VELOCIDADE

•  Prima o botão de velocidade para selecionar um dos dois níveis de 
velocidade.  
Nota: para aumentar a intensidade da massagem, faça mais pressão 
nos apoios onde coloca os braços. 

Depois de utilizar
Poderá sentir alguma rigidez muscular após a primeira utilização.  
Isso é normal e diminui com a utilização habitual. 

Limpeza e manutenção
Desligue a unidade da tomada e limpe-a com um pano macio e húmido.  
Deixe-a secar ao ar.

Informações importantes
Não existem peças no interior do aparelho às quais o utilizador possa 
efetuar a manutenção. 

Eliminação
A Diretiva de Resíduos de Equipamentos Elétricos e  Eletrónicos (REEE) 
(2012/19/UE) foi acionada para a  reciclagem de produtos através das 
melhores técnicas de recuperação e  reciclagem disponíveis, de modo 
a minimizar o impacto no ambiente, tratar substâncias perigosas e evitar 

o aumento de aterros sanitários. O produto está classificado como Equipamento 
Elétrico ou Eletrónico. Como tal, garanta que no fim da sua vida útil é eliminado de 
forma correta, de acordo com as exigências legais locais. NÃO deve ser eliminado 
juntamente com o lixo doméstico. 

Especificações
Modelo: BT-MANB  
Entrada: 12 V  2000 mA máx. 

Garantia
Para registar a sua garantia de dois anos online, visite: 
www.bodi-tek.co.uk/warranty

Apoio ao Cliente
Se tiver alguma questão, entre em contacto connosco através do e-mail: 
online@bodi-tek.co.uk

© The Dezac Group Ltd 2021, PO Box 17, Cheltenham Spa, Inglaterra GL53 7ET.
www.bodi-tek.co.uk

Este produto destina-se 
apenas a utilização em 
espaços interiores.

Adaptador IVP1200-2000 
100-240 V 50/60 Hz  
0,5 A (RU) 0,7 A (UE)

Corrente alternada 

Corrente contínua Pino central positivo 

A alimentação do aparelho deve respeitar 
uma corrente de muito baixa tensão, de 
acordo com as marcações existentes na 
placa de características do mesmo. 

   Leia cuidadosamente estas instruções 
antes de utilizar o aparelho e guarde-as 
para futura referência.

 
Esta unidade está em conformidade com 
a legislação atual de produtos da UE.


